Hans Journal of Chemical Engineering and Technology k3% T 5K, 2013, 3, 156-160 Hans X3l
http://dx.doi.org/10.12677/hjcet.2013.35028  Published Online September 2013 (http://www.hanspub.org/journal /hjcet.html)

Using Tablecurve 3D to Predict the Migration of Acrylonitrile
in 3% Acetic Acid Simulants

Tingfei Liu*, Chunyan Sun, Danfeng Ye

Taizhou Entry-Exit Inspection and Quarantine Bureau, Taizhou
Email: "Itf@tz.zig.gov.cn

Received: Jun. 14", 2013; revised: Jul. 10", 2013; accepted: Jul. 18", 2013

Copyright © 2013 Tingfei Liu et a. Thisis an open access article distributed under the Creative Commons Attribution License, which permits unre-
stricted use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided the original work is properly cited.

Abstract: The migration regularity of acrylonitrile in food simulant [3% (w/v) acetic acid] at different soak temperature
and soak time was systematically studied by a GC-HS method. The three-dimensional surface fitting mode from table-
curve 3D software was adopted to form the fitted curve or the migration model by fitting the migration data. And the sui-
tability of the model has aso been validated by other 15 different samples. The experimental results indicate that, for al co-
polymerization of acrylonitrile plastic products, when the migration of acrylonitrile in one migration condition is known,
the migration of acrylonitrile in other migration conditions can be calculated by using the model, which compared with
the measured vaues are within 10% relative standard deviation. It showsthat thismodel is reliable and widely applicable.

Keywords: Acrylonitrile; Plastic Products; Three-Dimensional Surface; Migration Model; GC-HS

FIF Tablecurve 3D Fjll 3% ZEGIEIIM PR TR EE

XAER, IEE, TR

BMHBASRR R R, M
Email: “Itf@tz.zig.gov.cn

R HY: 201346 H 14 H: & HY: 201347 A 10H; #AHY: 201347 A 18 H

& E: RGOS, REUHTT T NG RIRER G AR 3% LMK (Wiv, T ) AN RRR AR
AN I T 26 AF R R I TR M . SR Tablecurve3D AT X TR Bt g 4T =4k itk 40 &, 45 20304 i
TIRE TR, SRS HT 534 15 FASIR] AR St OO IR R R (R B o SEIG A RAR L, X T T A I L SR B
FECRIE RIFM TGS I B, RV TR & i R, TS AR T s T &
. ZAE S SERIME KA ZEAE 10%LL, BHZA G T R rlSE . Tz ad .

XA WA BRI, ek DR, TSRt

Ik

1.3l SR A RENTRI L 1. T R R RIS 2
(EU) NO 10/2011 W= H0US 5 fr i efh i) CCOBSHLUIA T B 0BG € R 2, J R 45
b 800 22 B R S 1 S B RS S MR B b I IR IR AR I () HEAT IE A 106, R Al
TRE. UL ORI S e s DR R R B BRI TR L ST (BU)
AT X S T R S TR B R, A PR NO 10/2011 vEFFZ ) UM AT F 45 8 1L 7% f i
SRR fJ7%R, — AR b AR R, 5

156 Copyright © 2013 Hanspub



F|F Tablecurve 3D il 3% Z FRAIF 440 R TR I i i A5 218

— iR SR FH I B R0 B AL B ARE R SR 1
SNV CY P S Ry b RS GBI G g ey O C VA
g5 T v S B B 2 HBORE 2R Sk 7 4G AH S 4 R 1)
e E iR i. AUPIRRIRAR 720 AN BE A RO i DR i
SR A2 AR R R, 1T A = RIS T v R @ L B A4S
FIFRERASEARL, T3 H AN [FI V6 5 R RV 8] R 1)
FrE B s, IR BRI & F R 2
F14 I

AR T 5 B X TR 0 G S SR SR b o (a7 s
- T 20 - KON ABS. NI - 2K 205 AS Hilih),
Forp AR N2 5y 2 — B TR 0 G TR SR A 5 4 T ke B A
Hl 5, RS e AR R SER NS,
T AR fERE . (EU) NO 10/2011 33000 & Hods 2
ERE N, KHRA 0.01 mgkg. R
AR, FUHAE G R ST R I 1 775
T L PR 45 S ARG 2 R P TS SR i, e 1k
R, IR ZARBCICER B S A HUE ) S IR AR R 1)
Fohe, B BAE S AR R .
I ATIF 9 34 56 I B 9 HR R T P SR UL P
1) 3% LR /KIE I (WIN ) E A B ), Sk RS0 5T
TEAZASE LA b P 0 I 75 AS [R)92 V0L R A 45232 L
(8] 2644 R O A2 U, i Tablecurve 3D #4347
AT A, FR @ AR, BTh T 3%
LR BN M 5 B T A

2. RIS
2.1 (EE5RT

CP-3800 SAHE A, AL TSD ZUBEAL I &S AN
Combipal TilZ* —&— H 3 FE 2 (32 E Bruker A #]);
FD 115 44 (12 (= Binder A &) P M & br A 4 (99.0%,
TE DR AF]); TFEFRAE(99.5%, 2 E DR A );
1,2- P RERRIR G A B 4l KRS TN . JEK LR
UK TR alis SR = F K OB atin .

22 RERBEIBAENTR

PG IL IR B2 BS EN 13130-1:2004 5
SN/T 2280-2009 HrfE!>dh ) seis 4 HR iR, SR
BS EN 13130-3:2004 5% SN/T 2197-2008 A7t
T 23 SOAH 1% O I 72 21 6 b AR A i TR 0 I gk
T

Copyright © 2013 Hanspub

RS 3% LRI TR £ i,

oy AEBHR IR E N ERR, 20°C, 40°C~100C, %E[A]
f& 5°C, VRIIE 58 1h A 2 he BRI A
1h~24h, &EEIREG 1h, REIREE5 758 40°CHI 70C.
T8 3% L FR BRI 70 2 Bk fh FE A2 5 mm
A FIIA T VE AT IR . AR5 1 FH A U AS I 25 R T
A BRI E SRS R A SR,
TAERE R AT

3. &R5vHE
31 FARFAZGETHAKEIREE

RN IE ST I T 5, ot A — 2Rk
il St AT AN R IR A5 N (0 TR A S e A8 A T A U,
gERnE 1.

M ERATLUE H,  [F]— i 5 R A A R
TRV P P T S RIS T TR (R R, XS S
ST AL AR T LA

3.2. #H Tablecurve 3D B4 TiIF R EiE

¥ L RATSHIER E5PE A\ F| Tablecurve 3D
Bl =TS, S RNE S B = 2
HELE 1),

3.3 Z4HhEA AR

45 I 1 M Tablecurve 3D #ft: i 45 H ML 4 75 FE 4
T
Z = f, x(+7.1060585E — 003 3.4014686E — 004x X
—1.4376816E —003x Y +5.9472705E — 006x X 2
—7.4832674E — 005x Y2 + 7.7689293E — 005x XY
—1.221373E — 008x X ° +9.7145385E — 007 x Y?
~5.4670037E — 007 x X Y +1.308372E — 006 x XY

Hor Z NI lE R E(mg/kg), A A& T RER A
T XOWRMIREE(C), Y ARV E (h).
34. MAHBNBIE

AN TT RERE I, B2 75 e 2 FoAh 28
RHEI SR EER, ARBTFCIEI T 5340 15 Fhaa s 3L
il dh, S A P AR IR AR N AR . A
JH G o — IR 2 A OGS L P P A S 3 7% BB T 5
MR A, R e FRE G TR T S 5y — b

157



F|F Tablecurve 3D il 3% Z FRAIF 440 R TR I i i A5 218

Table 1. The migration regularity of acrylonitrilein 3% acetic acid stimulant

& 1 3% CEBRBYTAERIBAE

5 bedieb P IS RS B (mg/kg) F5 RIBKAE IS IERS B (mg/kg)
1 20C,1h 0.0024 37 40°C,11h 0.0099
2 40C,1h 0.0029 38 40°C,12h 0.0104
3 45C,1h 0.0038 39 40°C, 13 h 0.0113
4 50C,1h 0.0047 40 40C, 14 h 0.0116
5 55°C,1h 0.0057 41 40C,15h 0.0126
6 60C,1h 0.0069 42 40C,16h 0.0134
7 65C,1h 0.0078 43 40°C,17h 0.0144
8 70C,1h 0.0092 44 40°C, 18 h 0.0148
9 75C,1h 0.0115 45 40°C,19h 0.0157
10 80C,1h 0.0131 46 40°C,20h 0.0167
n 85C,1h 0.0146 47 40C,21h 0.0181
12 90C,1h 0.0163 48 40°C, 22 h 0.0187
13 95C,1h 0.0194 49 40°C, 23 h 0.0201
14 100C, 1h 0.0215 50 40°C,24h 0.0223
15 20C,2h 0.0026 51 70C,3h 0.0134
16 40C,2h 0.0033 52 70°C,4h 0.0146
17 45C,2h 0.0047 53 70C,5h 0.0164
18 50C,2h 0.0057 54 70C,6h 0.0183
19 55C,2h 0.0069 55 70C,7h 0.0206

20 60°C,2h 0.0079 56 70°C,8h 0.0124
21 65C,2h 0.0091 57 70C,9h 0.0239
22 70C,2h 0.0116 58 70C,10h 0.0254
23 75C,2h 0.0127 59 70C,11h 0.0277
24 80C,2h 0.0141 60 70°C,12h 0.0286
25 85C,2h 0.0157 61 70°C,13h 0.0303
26 90C,2h 0.0172 62 70C, 14h 0.0323
27 95C,2h 0.0201 63 70C, 15h 0.0346
28 100C, 2h 0.0230 64 70C, 16 h 0.0368
29 40C,3h 0.0039 65 70°C,17h 0.0400
30 40C,4h 0.0048 66 70°C,18h 0.0430
31 40C,5h 0.0058 67 70C,19h 0.0471
32 40C,6h 0.0063 68 70C,20h 0.0498
33 40C,7h 0.0067 69 70C,21h 0.0524
34 40C,8h 0.0072 70 70°C,22h 0.0555
35 40C,9h 0.0080 71 70°C,23h 0.0583
36 40C,10h 0.0089 72 70C, 24h 0.0638

RWFAE TN ITS R, S S H

PAAIE B G R P P S0 R Hcdhs W3R 2.

158

M3 2 W15, W HEA 15 FrilE s IR AR
BHE P ST R BAE R — R A T RS E

Copyright © 2013 Hanspub



FIFH Tablecurve 3D TRl 3% Z,BRAF A4 h T4 I I 7% Al

PRI B (mg/kg)
Sooeoeooe

Figure 1. The Three-dimensional surface Chart of acrylonitrilein 3% acetic acid stimulant

B 1. 3% ZERIEH P A E IS = 4E s E E

Table 2. The validation data of acrylonitrile (3% acetic acid stimulant)
3 2. AEHTRBEIITHIE (3% ZEREI)

I L C I e L (O D
B 1 40C,2h 100°C, 2h 0.0045 0.0273 1.20 0.0268 1.83
Fdh 2 70C,2h 40°C,05h 0.0126 0.0028 115 0.0030 7.14
B 3 40C,2h 100°C, 2h 0.0059 0.0324 1.58 0.0351 8.33
B 4 40C,2h 60°C,2h 0.0077 0.0158 2.06 0.0165 4.43
Fih 5 70°C,2h 100°C, 4h 0.0019 0.0040 0.17 0.0043 7.50
Fih 6 40°C,2h 100°C, 2h 0.0044 0.0260 1.18 0.0262 7.69
B 7 70C, 2h 40C,72h 0.0086 0.225 0.78 0.238 5.78
Fih 8 100C, 2h 40°C,24h 0.0229 0.0228 1.03 0.0224 1.75
B 9 40C,4h 70C, 2h 0.0036 0.0069 0.70 0.0077 116
Fdh 10 40°C, 24h 70C, 2h 0.0228 0.0122 1.05 0.0115 5.73
FER 11 70°C,2h 60°C,2h 0.0037 0.0025 0.34 0.0027 8.00
FERL 12 90°C, 2h 70°C, 4h 0.0346 0.0280 1.90 0.0263 6.07
FERL 13 80°C,6h 100C, 2h 0.0455 0.0485 220 0.0491 1.24
Ffdh 14 70C, 2h 50°C, 24 h 0.0106 0.0360 0.97 0.0362 0.56
P dh 15 100C, 4 h 701C,12h 0.0296 0.0365 1.20 0.0338 7.40

W R 2HH 4GRS 2 FIRIFA (L) TIIPIBENTR R () SN, 5 5 FIXRER 3 FRIE &1 (Q TN MEIEITA B SLIE, 28 6 FIRm R T fi {22
TFAGTIRECAKEE 2 SIRNEE 4 SIS, 58 7SI et AR 2092 6 41 fi (L FFARIE L& J7 REAISE 3 SIS AR Q) TH R ORI I IR RS B TAh (8, &

Ja BLBH 7 S B ASS 6 FISHIME, F3E15 8 SUAHXT bRtk w2 .

MHRE TSR TAEE, BRA 1R A AR
HEAR 22 KT 10050, HARIIFE 10%LA A, Bz &
TR RA )z & R VEAT AT SR

4. ghig

AR BN — S A E S I AR, RSt

Copyright © 2013 Hanspub

WHIE THE 3N LB H INE T 2R T AR
VLR FE AR IR (8] R PR R, IRIIR N ER,
20°C, 40°C~100°C ([ b 5°C), I A A 1 h~24 h (17
B 1 hy, FEARGEE 1 H R ] BE R R AN
], TfF 5 25 SR 2 B DA 04 I A 2 B A RV P8 1 3 1
FE T [R] AR 3G KT RS O . X AT B e B il K

159



F|F Tablecurve 3D il 3% Z FRAIF 440 R TR I i i A5 218

I Tablecurve 3D # A AT =4 i I &, 15 2130 &
T 7 A%, TENNIRIETE 3% L MRAS I BT A2 5
Mo I 54N 15 FhASIE PG S 3SR B R b 23 S0 £
PIRASRRR I 26 AF T IS I B, 4 S0 G il
T 75 R, A 5 REAS 8 (0 T A A S I 2 1] P AH
XPhrdEfw 22, BEA EERAE 10%LAN, REi L IS IE
Mo AT EESR, AT T RS 00 v A o s £ Tt A
B, AT RE 6 KR4 R A o 30, v AR .

SEH (References)

[1] EU. On plastic materials and articles intended to come into
contact with food (Text with EEA relevance) [S]. (EU)10/2011.

160

(2]

(3]

4

[5]

(6]

BSI. Materials and articles in contact with foodstuffs—Plastics
substances subject to limitation—Part 1: Guide to test methods
for the specific migration of substances from plastics to foods
and food simulants and the determination of substances in plas-
tics and the selection of conditions of exposure to food simulants.
[S]. BSEN 13130-1, 2004.

JA 58, B934, SNIT 2280-2009 £ B fitob ol ——E o
2 R 5T BBk P T 1 B AL R R A R T
A R LK fr i B B R S MR B SR R HELS]. b
o by A, 2000.

BSl. Materials and articles in contact with foodstuffs—Plastics
substances subject to limitation—Part 3: Determination of acry-
lonitrile in food and food simulants. BS EN 13130-3, 2004.
MRIRDS, B4, SNIT 2197-2008 £ Befidbt b——i o
TR Er it A0 AL o P 0 B 0 SO [ S). b
5o E s AR, 2008.

BhsF4, Y. S. Yang and C. Gao. H] Tablecurve 3D %4 Fiill i
SN EANK. AR, 1999, 27(10): 22-23.

Copyright © 2013 Hanspub



